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Annex 3 Detailed Table
Chapter 4 | Importance of Family
4.2  Attitudes towards Traditional Family Values

Table 14a: Attitudes towards traditional family values (%)

Sfrongly Disagree Neutral Agree S LA

disagree agree to answer
Having son to continue family name 2.0 23.4 27.7 36.4 9.2 1.3
Having a son is better than having a daughter 6.7 41.6 35.8 14.4 1.2 0.3
Consult parents for major decision 1.5 20.4 26.2 45.0 5.7 1.2
Fa@ly disgrace should be kept within the 1.0 14.4 8.6 481 6.7 1.0
family
Work hard to bring honor to the family 2.0 20.3 33.8 37.8 4.8 1.3
Seek elder’s help to resolve family conflict 1.8 21.3 34.0 37.9 33 1.6
Difficult to live with Mother-in-law even it is 13 12.9 317 437 3.8 16

nice to meet up

Table 14b: Attitudes towards traditional family values by age group (%)

55 or above

Al M |

4477 43.1 460 374 38.6 365 427 443 41.2
229 204 250 260 256 262 194 19.1 19.6
4477 40.0 48.6 584 604 56.7 530 532 528
144 128 157 144 139 148 139 145 133

Seek elder’s help to resolve

family conflict

Difficult to live with

Having son to continue A 423 431 416 419 475 374 540 584 499
family name D 266 214 310 292 240 334 191 17.1 21.0
Having a son is better than A 125 132 120 145 183 114 203 219 189
having a daughter D 488 441 527 512 431 578 440 415 463
Consult parents for major A 537 453 60.6 489 469 505 49.7 50.5 49.0
decision D 201 172 224 259 278 243 187 177 197
Family disgrace should be A 490 496 486 547 59.6 507 613 657 57.1
kept within the family D 125 11.0 137 200 135 252 127 99 152
Work hard to bring honor to ~ A 43.3 456 414 377 40.6 353 483 507 46.1
the family D 202 162 234 259 199 309 198 192 204

A

D

A

D

Mother-in-law even it is nice




Table 14c: Attitudes towards traditional family values by marital status and gender (%)

Never

married

Married/
cohabiting

without
child

Married/
cohabiting
with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

Having son to continue A 433 384 353 309 563 432 67.0 53.0 43.7 45.8
family name D 21.7 314 310 354 188 29.0 18.1 204 20.8 283
Having a son is better than A 18.3 108 164 154 175 138 404 202 4.6 119
having a daughter D 386 524 402 512 463 548 284 40.7 59.0 663
Consult parents for major ~ A 47.1 57.1 366 494 493 533 526 525 515 435
decision D 191 212 249 188 220 240 160 168 29.1 294
Family disgrace shouldbe A 520 470 57.6 502 620 542 748 576 647 479
kept within the family D 121 157 93 189 123 213 11.5 140 47 219
Work hard to bring honor A 47.5 414 434 271 447 392 480 518 39.1 382
to the family D 156 250 17.6 331 20.8 268 184 158 185 29.0
Seek elder’s help to resolve A 43.8 448 375 414 404 388 495 419 432 360
family conflict D 188 239 322 197 228 263 222 137 145 32.1
Difficult to live with A 449 443 579 624 554 552 464 563 63.6 57.0
Mother-in-law evenitis 98 146 167 166 166 153 99 105 89 162

nice to meet up
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4.3  Importance of Family Core Values

Table 15a: Importance of family core values (%)

Verylow Low Average High  Veryhigh Refuseto

I EHEESESESDSDSG—— answer
Love | 0.2 | 0.9 | 7.3 40.8 | 50.4 | 0.5
Care 0.2 0.9 7.3 40.9 50.2 0.6
Respect 0.2 0.7 7.0 40.3 51.2 0.6
Responsibility 0.2 0.8 9.0 40.6 48.6 0.9
Filial piety 0.2 0.8 9.8 39.8 48.9 0.5
Tolerance 0.2 1.5 13.4 39.6 44.6 0.7
Communication 0.2 1.3 10.4 38.1 49.5 0.5
Harmony 0.2 0.9 9.1 383 50.7 0.9

Table 15b: Importance of family core values by age group (%)

55 or above

MFAllMF

L High 92.7 924 929 916 914 919 889 &7.5 903
ove

Low 02 00 03 13 1.1 14 16 14 1.7
c High 89.8 899 89.7 920 91.0 929 91.1 894 0927

are

Low 03 02 03 13 1.1 14 16 15 1.7

High 91.8 909 925 91.8 902 932 90.7 89.7 91.7
Respect

Low 02 00 03 13 09 16 13 14 12

High 89.1 87.8 90.1 89.6 889 90.2 88.6 86.4 90.7
Responsibility

Low 02 00 03 13 09 16 14 12 1.6

High 89.7 88.6 90.7 88.7 87.6 89.6 874 855 89.2
Filial piety

Low 02 00 03 1.3 1.3 14 13 14 1.2

High 84.1 835 84.6 84.2 82.1 859 842 826 85.6
Tolerance

Low 13 07 18 17 12 21 20 19 20

High 88.9 86.2 91.0 874 856 889 865 852 &87.7
Communication

Low 03 02 03 22 22 21 1.8 19 1.7

High 894 881 905 889 87.7 89.8 88.6 884 88.7
Harmony

Low 03 02 03 13 09 17 16 17 1.5
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Table 15c: Importance of family core values by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/
Never cohabiting Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed
married without separated
with child
child
Love High 91.6 90.2 947 904 90.0 928 89.6 91.0 77.8 949
\d
Low 0.1 04 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.8 52 1.5 10.0 0.0
c High 89.6 86.3 947 941 90.5 945 86.0 933 84.6 94.8
are
Low 03 04 00 0.0 0.2 20 73 09 114 0.0
High 91.1 89.1 88.1 97.1 90.8 943 88.0 93.8 854 91.6
Respect
Low 0.1 04 0.0 0.0 0.2 20 52 04 100 0.0
o High 87.5 87.0 860 896 89.1 924 799 915 87.1 92.1
Responsibility
Low 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.9 52 1.0 89 0.8
. High 88.3 89.8 81.0 835 88.7 915 79.1 893 849 90.2
Filial piety
Low 0.1 04 00 09 0.6 1.7 52 04 104 0.0
High 83.7 833 83.6 876 828 86.1 799 862 754 89.0
Tolerance
Low 07 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.6 2.7 5.2 1.0 136 23
L High 86.7 89.5 805 882 86.7 892 829 892 80.5 934
Communication
Low 06 04 1.7 1.8 0.9 20 70 1.0 121 2.1
High 89.5 89.2 826 926 88.6 89.0 88.6 92.1 829 933
Harmony
Low 03 04 00 1.8 0.4 1.8 52 1.0 10.0 0.0
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4.4  Attitudes towards Ideal Family

Table 16a: Attitudes towards ideal family (%)

Sfrongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly - Refuse to
disagree agree answer
A puclear family is more ideal than a 08 14.4 227 508 87 06
childless couple
A 3-generation extended family is 13 167 319 411 84 0.6
more ideal than a nuclear family
A cl?lldless couple can be an ideal 3] 751 8.5 40.4 26 03
family
A single parent family can also be an 55 352 270 309 12 02
ideal family

Table 16b: Attitudes towards ideal family by age group (%)

55 or above

A nuclear family ismore A 531 500 557 618 61.0 624 70.1 728 67.6
ideal than a childless
D 171 174 169 169 167 172 108 10.1 115
couple
A 3-generationextended A 429 389 462 462 446 475 610 617 604
family is more ideal than
. D 197 182 21.0 204 203 205 13.1 126 135
a nuclear family
A childless couple canbe A 508 49.0 522 463 489 442 305 310 299
an ideal family D 159 138 177 288 274 300 401 399 403
A single parent family A 410 406 413 332 313 348 212 202 222
can also be an ideal
e D 268 226 302 445 468 426 505 505 506
amily
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Table 16¢: Attitudes towards ideal family by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting - Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed

married without separated

with child
child

Anuclear family ismore A 495 485 567 325 688 732 847 675 617 558
ideal than a childless

D 171 185 198 327 13.0 120 0.0 97 17.6 19.7
couple

A3-generationextended A 422 438 324 309 551 559 655 615 418 455
family is more ideal than

D 172 212 285 276 148 186 91 99 282 134

a nuclear familv

A childless couple canbe A 523 383 580 628 355 342 201 259 444 472

an ideal family D 151 109 66 172 390 405 332 357 347 246

A single parent family A 408 465 251 339 238 257 203 227 470 504
can also be an ideal

D 274 271 286 301 526 501 489 51.1 343 265

familv
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4.5  Attitudes towards Living with Parents

Table 17a: Attitudes towards living with parents (%)

Sfrongly Disagree Neutral Agree DG
disagree agree answer
Willing to live with parents 0.7 10.0 19.9 59.3 9.6 0.5
I will support my parents for their
living even though I do not live 0.0 1.3 12.9 60.9 243 0.6
with them
Willing to live with my adult 0.7 48 198 658 75 1.4
children
Newly-wed couple should live 15 4.4 398 36.6 6.3 1.4

away from their parents

Table 17b: Attitudes towards living with parent by age group (%)

35-54 55 or above

F All | M F

744 753 7377 66.7 648 682 660 659 66.1
Willing to live with parents

7.6 41 106 13.1 14.1 124 106 85 12.7
I will support my parents A 895 875 912 863 852 873 790 763 815
for their living even I do
not live with them D 06 07 05 09 07 11 25 20 30
Willing to live with adult A 735 721 747 T13 734 805 67.8 679 677
children D 53 49 57 40 42 37 79 83 15
Newly-wed couple living A 395 382 40.7 433 420 444 46.0 453 46.7
away from their parents D 173 172 173 166 176 158 135 135 134
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Table 17¢c: Attitudes towards living with parent by marital status and gender (%)

Never

married

Married/
cohabiting

without
child

Married/
cohabiting
with child

67.0

Divorced/

Separated

Widowed

A 718 798 664 607 67.1 60.2 60.8 627 66.8
Willing to live with parents
D 62 58 144 160 100 137 89 131 160 184
I will support my parents for A 863 904 827 87.6 824 887 735 735 748 85.1
their living even I do not
live with them D 10 13 24 00 07 1.1 00 41 31 16
Wik o Tive wilh adki A 696 719 539 709 780 809 669 655 517 69.7
children D 48 63 95 00 48 52 108 53 109 103
Newly-wed couple living A 402 385 444 450 423 482 553 380 36.0 46.5
away from their parents D 156 155 129 143 180 162 162 178 94 100
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4.6  Attitudes towards Marriage and Having Child

Table 18a: Attitudes towards marriage and having child (%)

Strongly Strongly Refuse to

Disagree Neutral Agree

disagree agree  answer

Marriage is a necessary step in life 1.0 14.4 18.1 55.9 10.0 0.6

Married people are usually happier

than people who have not yet 1.3 23.0 34.4 36.0 4.6 0.7
married

My whole life without having a 27 246 284 378 59 0.7
child is empty

Child bearing is important in 1.6 163 24 503 8.8 0.6

marriage

Table 18b: Attitudes towards marriage and having child by age group (%)

55 or above

M F

Marriage is a necessary A 649 660 640 630 632 628 709 720 6938

step in life D 150 159 142 178 137 21.1 129 110 147

Married people are usually A 327 338 319 404 413 39.6 49.1 495 487
happier than people who

. D 285 275 293 263 234 287 172 164 18.0
have not yet married

Life without having achild A 316 298 332 414 390 434 592 579 605

is empty D 379 385 374 268 254 28.0 166 16.6 16.6

Child bearing is important A 498 476 515 590 622 563 690 713 668

in marriage D 196 180 209 199 150 239 135 112 157
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Table 18c: Attitudes towards marriage and having child by marital status and gender

Never

married

(%)

Married/
cohabiting

without
child

Married/
cohabiting
with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

Marriage is & necessary step 576 524 510 582 756 72.8 841 743 676 572
in life 187 221 17.1 126 94 151 45 129 145 232
Married people are usually A 330 255 466 350 478 48.6 425 462 308 294
happier than people who

have not yet married D 279 345 214 306 178 200 185 158 368 45.1
Life without having achildis A 294 241 279 278 533 554 592 592 402 534
empty D 331 445 389 459 207 175 6.7 198 299 255
Child bearing is importantin A 488 402 505 398 705 69.5 728 643 614 573
marriage D 179 274 258 363 112 145 66 186 108 223
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4.7  Attitudes towards Involvement of Grandparents in Family
Matters

Table 19a: Attitudes towards involvement of grandparents in family matters (%)

Strongly Strongly Refuse to

Disagree Neutral Agree

disagree agree  answer

Many parents today appreciate the help

that grandparents give 0.6 20 309 522 6.4 0.9

People today valued the roles played

by grandparents in family life 0.8 1.2 365 46.2 47 0.7

In most families, grandparents should be
closely involved in deciding how their 1.8 14.6 39.9 39.9 3.0 0.8
grandchildren are brought up

With so many working mothers, families

need grandparents to help more and more 0.8 94 300 >33 3-8 0.8

Table 19b: Attitudes towards involvement of grandparents in family matters by age

group (%)

55 or above

Many parents today appreciate A 592 588 594 559 576 545 616 618 613
the help that grandparents give D 72 40 98 121 104 135 9.1 89 94

People today place enough value 535 501 546 462 449 472 543 522 562
on the part grandparents play in

family life D 93 87 97 138 121 151 125 135 116

In most families, grandparents
A 426 430 423 39.1 38.0 400 48.0 464 495
should be closely involved in

deciding how their grandchildren
D 141 121 159 178 162 192 170 165 174
are brought up

With so many working mothers, A 549 530 564 581 579 583 648 631 664
families need grandparents to

help more and more D 109 89 126 111 105 115 80 83 78
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Table 19¢: Attitudes towards involvement of grandparents in family matters by marital

status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting - Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed

married without separated

with child
child

>

574 573 397 457 657 598 569 60.6 527 583
58 92 98 77 86 128 62 63 13.0 20.7

People today place enough A 496 498 345 487 533 545 405 544 475 447
value on the part grandparents

Many parents today appreciate

v

the help that grandparents give

play in family life D 94 108 150 11.8 120 138 102 7.8 152 185

In most families, grandparents
A 394 429 284 341 477 422 333 540 425 472
should be closely involved in

deciding how their
D 104 147 231 154 164 214 214 113 138 173
grandchildren are brought up

With so many working mothers, A 526 549 541 533 639 648 516 629 543 521
families need grandparents to

b 84 11.7 104 117 96 100 55 102 133 137

help more and more
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4.8  Attitudes towards Singlehood

Table 20a: Attitudes towards singlehood (%)

Strongly Strongly  Refuse

Disagree Neutral Agree

disagree agree  to answer

I accept myself as being single and
not having any plans of getting 4.4 30.2 24.8 37.0 2.8 0.8
married

It is acceptable for a woman to give
birth to a child while she has no 7.9 39.0 23.8 27.2 1.2 0.8
intention of getting married

Table 20b: Attitudes towards singlehood by age group (%)

55 or above

I accept myself as being A 457 42,6 482 43.0 432 428 293 325 264

single and not having any

plans of getting married D 250 270 233 344 346 342 452 449 455

It is acceptable for a woman
325 312 336 312 31.1 313 206 247 169

to give birth to a child while

she has no intention of
D 383 356 405 472 453 487 557 522 59.0
getting married

Table 20c: Attitudes towards singlehood by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting - Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed

married without separated

with child
child

Taccept myself as being A 508 606 312 451 314 271 317 281 678 62.1
single and not having any

plans of getting married D 226 147 303 219 478 46,6 409 413 115 260

Itis acceptable for a A 322 365 271 281 255 228 221 190 557 465

woman to give birth to a

child while she has no D 369 383 413 424 524 562 504 557 214 401

intention of getting married
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4.9 Attitudes towards Cohabitation

Table 21a: Attitudes towards cohabiting (%)

Strongly

Disagree Neutral

Agree

Strongly Refuse to

“Cohabitation without the

disagree

agree

answer

is a good idea

intention of getting married” is 6.1 30.0 23.7 37.3 24 0.5
acceptable to me
Cohabitation before marriage 50 263 6.9 390 21 08

Table 21b: Attitudes towards cohabitation by age group (%)

55 or above
M F
“Cohabitation without
494 545 452 424 495 367 258 298 221
the intention of getting
married” is acceptable to
24.1 152 314 353 263 427 499 450 544
me
“Cohabitation before A 495 515 479 425 490 373 303 339 270
marriage” isagoodidea D 196 13.5 247 319 259 36.8 426 393 457

Table 21c: Attitudes towards cohabitation by marital status and gender (%)

“Cohabitation without

W

ever

married

Married/
cohabiting

without
child

Married/

cohabiting
with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

A 577 436 518 46.7 334 324 309 163 624 422
the intention of getting
married” is acceptable

D 141 319 114 375 445 469 304 551 13.8 38.8
to me
“Cohabitation before A 545 463 533 48.1 352 348 444 238 555 365
marriage” is a good

D 149 233 122 278 393 415 241 456 93 357

idea
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4,10 Attitudes towards Divorce

Table 22a: Attitudes towards divorce (%)

Sl.:rongly Disagree Neutral Agree USRS
disagree agree answer
Divorce is usually the best solution
for a married couple who cannot live
together harmoniously provided that 2 194 2ae S0 Sl t
they do not have children
Divorce is usually the best solution
for a married coqple who cannot live 55 296 339 293 17 07
together harmoniously even though
they already have children
Divorce affects woman more than 18 19.1 319 337 32 0.9
man
It Is acceptable for me to marry a 22 129 355 455 2.2 1.6
divorced person

Table 22b: Attitudes towards divorce by age group (%)

55 or above

Divorce is usually the best solution
546 506 58.0 60.8 615 60.2 538 53.7 539

for a married couple who cannot

live together harmoniously provided

i sy Gl ot e @ldtisn D 188 207 172 16.6 158 173 187 187 18.7

Divorce is usually the best solution
A 289 256 317 329 312 342 30.8 329 288

for a married couple who cannot

live together harmoniously even

though they already have children D 354 331 373 345 370 325 354 338 369
Divorce affects woman more than A 499 438 549 46.0 421 492 452 412 488
man D 194 224 168 236 226 243 193 214 174
It is acceptable for me to marry a A 497 483 509 534 528 539 38.1 454 31.2
divorced person D 11.8 129 108 13.7 153 124 20.7 165 245
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Table 22c¢: Attitudes towards divorce by marital status and gender (%)

Divorce is usually the best

Never

married

Married/
cohabiting

without
child

Married/
cohabiting
with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

. . A 544 5977 47.0 64.6 56.8 545 394 517 86.2 76.8
solution for a married couple
who cannot live together
harmoniously provided that D 153 152 223 114 203 21.1 247 191 48 8.6
they do not have children
Divorce is usually the best

. . A 314 326 232 334 27.1 29.1 3277 26.1 654 58.2
solution for a married couple
who cannot live together
harmoniously even thoughthey D 282 31.8 39.6 343 40.6 394 338 379 146 17.6
already have children
Divorce affects woman more A 433 473 48.0 56.0 41.7 540 39.6 449 31.5 50.6
than man D 20.6 21.7 174 20.8 23.1 199 209 140 38.4 234
It is acceptable for me tomarry A 53.6 49.1 480 55.8 443 459 430 295 76.0 61.6
a divorced person D 10.1 10.6 189 134 186 17.8 21.5 22.1 15 7.7
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Chapter 5 | Parenthood
5.2 Attitudes towards Parenthood

Table 23a: Attitudes towards parenthood (%)

S?rongly Disagree Neutral Agree VARG S

disagree agree answer
I often find the stress of raising my children
overwhelming 24 16.1 18.8 543 7.3 1.2
I often feel inadequate as a parent 73 45.1 24.9 20.3 0.8 1.7
I would be willing to spend time with my
children 0.1 1.1 9.7 68.6 18.6 1.8
My relationship with my partner has gotten
better since we had children 1.4 8.5 34.0 49.5 5.1 1.6
My relationship with my children has gotten

10.9 447 28.2 12.6 0.5 3.0

worse when they grow up

Table 23b: Attitudes towards parenthood by age group (%)

55 or aboe

I often find the stress of raising A 530 398 590 640 584 67.6 608 57.0 64.1
my children overwhelming D 265 470 172 174 182 169 178 224 139

A 227 166 254 222 195 240 194 182 205
I often feel inadequate as a parent

D 548 639 507 519 554 496 524 544 506
I would be willing to spend time A 88.5 872 89.1 93.7 913 952 799 76.6 82.7
with my children D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.0 2.4 3.5 1.4
My relationship with my partner A 545 500 566 528 583 492 566 56.1 57.0
has gotten better since we had D 142 158 134 113 78 135 74 57 88
children
My relationship with my children A 93 123 79 114 121 109 158 177 142
has gotten worse when they grow D 514 290 616 583 579 585 537 510 56.0
up

35




Table 23c: Attitudes towards parenthood by marital status and gender (%)

Never-

married

Married/
cohabiting

with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

when they grow up

I often find the stress of A 884 40.1 563 637 474 698 60.7 73.6
raising my children
. D 00 339 229 174 222 74 174 162
overwhelming
I often feel inadequate as a A 253 199 180 209 167 233 306 369
parent D 375 440 577 525 394 449 399 425
time with my children D 95 0.0 22 0.5 0.0 13 14 00
My relationship with my A 743 1000 585 566 563 504 265 275
partner has gotten better since
. D 0.0 0.0 60 98 45 6.2 322 369
we had children
My relationship with my A 447 110 143 105 63 124 241 21.6
children has gotten worse
D 87 8.0 548 589 472 546 344 534
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5.3  Impact of Raising Children

Table 24a: Impact on having and raising children (%)

Strongly Strongly Refuse to

Disagree Neutral Agree

disagree agree answer

Having children was better for me personally
than I thought it would be 1.7 9.4 23.4 59.1 4.8 1.7

My parents help me to raise my children 9.1 25.0 20.2 38.1 5.7 2.0

If I had to do over again, I would prefer not
5 lhere el ek 20.7 48.9 15.8 11.2 1.5 2.0

I would be willing to raise my grandchild in
future 1.0 9.2 222 54.0 12.4 1.2

Table 24b: Impact on having and raising children by age group (%)

55 or above

Al M F

Having children was better for A 674 722 653 623 646 60.7 649 643 654
me personally than I thought it

D 87 42 107 121 82 147 105 9.1 11.7
would be

My parents help me to raise my A 471 51.8 450 446 463 435 420 449 396

children D 339 178 41.1 348 319 366 334 326 340

If I'had to do over again, I A 149 69 186 125 89 148 124 13.0 11.8
would prefer not to have

D 708 743 692 69.8 755 66.1 69.1 693 689

children
grandchild in future D 103 00 149 101 93 105 103 103 103
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Table 24c: Impact on having and raising children by marital status and gender (%)

Never-

married

Married/
cohabiting

with child

Divorced/

separated

Widowed

Having children was better for A 743 299 663 665 462 59.0 61.0 49.0
me personally than I thought it
D 00 0.0 77 129 4.5 10.6 23.6 203

would be
My parents help me to raise my A 65.7 37.0 479 426 22.7 38.6 329 46.2
children D 87 528 305 356 402 337 421 430
If T had to do over again, | A 95 11.0 94 127 108 146 31.7 243
would prefer not to have

) D 375 8.0 758 702 586 623 420 556
children
I would be willing to raise my A 375 470 723 648 389 614 51.1 727
grandchild in future D 00 8.9 84 108 152 11.6 147 115
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5.4 Intention to have children

Table 25b: Intention to have children in the future among non-parents by age group

(%)
15-34 35-54 S5 or above
Al M F Al M F Al M F
Not at all likely 22 08 3.6 157 103 237 606 574 656
Not very likely 9.7 11.6 8.0 349 298 425 244 275 19.7
Somewhat likely 50.2 504 50.0 28.8 393 135 25 42 00
Very likely 258 279 239 66 67 64 00 00 00

Table 25c: Intention to have children in the future among non-parents by marital status

and gender (%)
Married/
cohabiting

without child

M F M F M F \Y |

15.0 21.4 669 409 264 659

169 233 340 34.1

Divorced/

Never
Widowed

separated

married

Not at all likely 7.0 9.4

Not very likely 18.4 15.3 19.1 21.1
441 439 37.6 18.8 0.0 21.0 259 0.0

Somewhat likely

Very likely 199 177 16.7 21.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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5.5

Role models

Table 27a: Role models (%)

Strongly

disagree

agree

Strongly Refuse to
answer

I set good examples for my children

Disagree Neutral

0.1 1.1 9.2 75.1 13.3 1.3
I admit fault when I am wrong or have mistakes 05 27 12.2 69.8 132 17
I would explain to my children when they do
something wrong 0.5 1.8 16.5 64.9 14.6 1.6
I set good examples to my children so that they

0.4 0.9 16.8 65.4 13.8 2.6

would respect and care for their grandparents

Table 27b: Role models by age group (%)

55 or above |
Al M F All F |
A 871 77.6 915 9277 946 915 839 84.1 83.8
I set good examples for my children
b 18 56 00 08 00 13 15 14 15
I admit when I am wrong or have A 88.0 851 894 858 80.6 892 788 769 805
mistakes D 14 46 00 21 16 25 46 51 42
I would explain to my children when A 79.0 86.0 75.8 8277 830 825 762 748 T4
they do something wrong D 37 118 00 16 15 17 29 34 25
I set a good example to my children A 757 738 766 81.5 803 824 774 759 78.6
so that they would respect and care
for their grandparents D 32 00 46 09 10 08 15 1.7 13
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Table 27c: Role models by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Never- Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed

married separated
with child

76.8 652 899 892 692 86.7 853 903
11.5 8.9 1.1 1.0 0.0 1.8 00 13
789 89.8 802 873 549 783 85.1 885
9.5 0.0 33 24 10.4 42 00 47
78.9 1000 809 798 572 813 747 76.0
9.5 0.0 3.1 1.5 2.2 37 33 14

I set good examples for my

children

I admit when I am wrong or

have mistakes

I would explain to my children

when they do something wrong

> O » T » O »

I'set a good example to my 404 1000 800 813 649 787 640 746

children so that they would

respect and care for their D 00 00 14 14 00 18 00 12

grandparents
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5.6  Parenting Method

Table 29a: Parenting method (%)

. Refuse to
Never  Seldom Occasionally Frequently .. wer

A verbal reprimand 9.1 23.6 48.6 15.6 3.1
Withdrawing privileges 26.1 28.7 35.1 6.6 3.5
Sending the child to his/her
G 57.2 24.1 11.6 2.7 43
A “time out” 32.6 28.2 26.8 7.4 5.0
Spanking 68.0 21.2 6.0 1.1 3.6
Table 29b: Parenting method by age group (%)
15 -34 35-54 55 or above |
: Total M F Total M F Total M F |
Never 172 33.1 10.6 6.1 35 79 150 15.0 150
A verbal Seldom 196 189 19.8 233 274 202 30.5 255 41.1
reprimand Occasionally 434 363 463 519 528 513 373 398 31.8
Frequently 181 56 233 151 138 160 151 173 104
Never 20.5 313 160 236 199 262 468 443 522
Withdrawing Seldom 23.0 36.0 177 298 32.1 28.0 30.7 30.1 31.8
privileges Occasionally 459 11.2 60.1 359 384 341 165 175 143
Frequently 89 155 6.1 65 71 62 39 58 00
Never 594 60.5 589 557 554 559 628 59.8 69.1
Sending the
Seldom 153 14.0 158 262 26.6 26.0 245 264 205
child to his/her
Occasionally 156 39 204 11.6 132 105 6.0 89 0.0
room
Frequently 58 11.7 33 20 1.1 26 26 27 23
Never 337 434 298 31.8 27.0 353 355 325 41.7
Seldom 19.2 235 175 295 30.8 285 333 377 241
A “time out”
Occasionally 284 154 337 27.6 299 258 20.7 213 194
Frequently 144 117 156 58 74 47 65 52 92
Never 76.8 85.0 735 66.6 639 686 637 600 71.5
Seldom 114 89 125 221 255 19.6 293 327 221
Spanking
Occasionally 6.5 00 92 63 68 59 41 50 23
Frequently 34 00 48 0.8 1.3 04 00 00 0.0




Table 29c¢: Parenting method by marital status and gender (%)

Married/cohabiting
Never married Divorced/separated Widowed
with child
Total M F Total M Total M F Total M F
Never 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.6 9.2 8.1 157 0.0 172 13.8 142 13.6
A verbal Seldom 0.0 0.0 00 228 248 21.1 405 52.1 393 289 543 205

reprimand Occasionally 904 1000 843 49.6 489 503 396 479 388 339 237 373
Frequently 9.6 00 157 158 145 170 42 00 46 182 0.0 242

Never 319 355 296 254 257 251 235 00 259 341 382 328

Withdrawing Seldom 0.0 00 00 286 313 262 43.0 521 421 290 540 20.7
privileges Occasionally  43.1 00 704 363 328 394 335 479 321 209 0.0 278
Frequently 250 645 0.0 6.2 7.6 5.0 0.0 00 00 108 0.0 143

Never 894 1000 827 56.7 559 574 716 479 739 527 682 476

Sending the
ol Seldom 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.0 253 228 19.0 52.1 157 31.7 240 342
child to
Occasionally  10.6 00 173 124 120 128 5.2 0.0 5.8 4.7 00 63
his/her room
Frequently 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.8 2.7 4.2 0.0 4.6 2.0 00 27
Never 484 100.0 157 31.9 29.1 343 484 0.0 532 31.7 364 30.1
Seldom 32.5 0.0 531 278 31.2 248 395 1000 334 28.1 315 269
A “time out”
Occasionally  19.1 0.0 312 276 275 27.6 6.9 0.0 76 273 162 31.0
Frequently 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.8 7.9 7.8 5.2 0.0 5.7 4.2 00 5.6
Never 809 100.0 68.8 68.7 65.1 71.8 713 100.0 683 57.1 605 56.0
) Seldom 8.5 00 139 213 260 173 246 00 270 21.0 165 225
Spanking

Occasionally 10.6 00 173 54 53 5.5 4.2 00 46 132 152 125
Frequently 0.0 0.0 00 1.1 0.9 1.2 0.0 00 00 22 0.0 3.0
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Chapter 6 | Family Functioning
6.2 The Chinese Family Assessment Instrument (CFAI)

Table 31a: Family Functioning Table

Family members support each other
Family members love each other

No mutual concern

Familv members care each other

Mutual consideration

Family members understand each other
Family members talk to each other
Arranging family activities

Familv members are cohesive

Familv members eniov getting together
Not much barrier among familv members
Much friction among familyv members
Freauent fighting among familv members
Not much gquarrel among family members
Familv members get along well

Lack of harmony among familv members
Good familyv relationshin

Family members tolerate each other
Familv members forebear each other
Familv members accommodate each other
Familv members trust each other

Parents love their children

Parents do not concern their children
Parents take care of their children
Parents know children’s need

Parents understand children’s mind
Parents often talk to children

Parents share children’s concern

Parents scold and beat children

Parents force children to do things
Parental control too harsh

Children are filial

Poor marital relationship of parents

34.9
35.2
1.4
32.1
31.7
26.2
24.9
15.1
25.4
23.6
24.0
1.0
0.7
22.1
26.7
1.5
26.0
22.9
23.9
23.6
29.1
35.0
2.8
32.5
19.3
16.3
19.1
16.3
0.7
1.1
1.2
23.0
3.5

51.6
50.1
4.4
522
50.7
51.7
50.3
40.2
56.0
43.9
432
6.2
2.2
44.0
54.6
6.3
54.8
58.8
57.5
56.4
57.9
53.7
8.7
50.9
423
39.6
434
39.3
3.9
44
9.9
48.4
5.7

10.6
11.9
12.6
12.7
15.0
18.7
16.7
26.3
14.3
24.1
21.9
20.7
6.0
15.0
13.9
15.1
15.9
16.6
16.8
17.8
11.0
8.5
10.2
13.2
28.1
30.0
28.5
32.7
12.6
15.9
234
243
19.8

24
2.1
47.6
2.4
22
3.0
6.8
15.1
34
6.9
9.1
47.4
34.7
13.9
3.6
48.7
2.4
1.3
L5
1.8
1.6
1.9
42.6
2.6
9.1
12.6
7.3
9.6
45.0
44.1
42.7
3.4
39.1
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0.6
0.6
34.0
0.7
0.4
0.5
1.3
33
0.9
1.5
1.7
24.8
56.4
4.9
1.2
28.3
0.9
0.3
0.3
0.5
0.4
0.9
35.7
0.8
1.1
1.6
1.6
2.1
37.8
34.6
22.7
1.0
31.8



Table 31b: Mean scores of the Chinese Family Assessment Instrument by age group

15 -34 35-54 55 or above
Overall
Total M F Total M F Total M F
Mutuality 4.1 4.1 40 4.1 4.1 41 4.1 40 40 40
Communication 3.7 38 37 38 38 37 38 36 36 36
Concern 4.1 41 40 42 41 41 41 41 41 40
Conlflict 4.0 40 39 40 40 40 40 40 40 40
Control 4.0 40 40 40 40 40 39 41 40 4.1

Table 31c: Mean scores of the Chinese Family Assessment Instrument by marital status

Married/ Married/
Divorced
Never married cohabiting without  cohabiting with Widowed
/separated
child child
Total M F Total M F Total M F Total M F Total M
Mutuality 40 39 41 41 40 41 42 42 42 39 39 39 37 35 39
Communication 36 35 37 36 36 36 39 39 39 35 34 35 35 33 36
Concern 41 40 41 39 38 40 42 42 42 41 40 41 40 39 40
Conlflict 39 39 40 41 40 41 41 41 40 39 39 39 36 36 36
Control 40 40 40 39 3.8 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 39
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6.3  Family Functioning

Table 32a: Family functioning by sex (%)

My family All Male Female ‘

Functions very well together

(1) 29.8 28.7 30.9

2) 49.4 49.1 49.7

3) 17.9 19.8 16.3

(€)) 2.4 2.2 2.6

(5) 0.4 0.3 0.5
Does not function well together at all and we really need help

Table 32b: Family functioning by age group (%)

: S5 or above

My family . =
Functions very well together
(1) 33.6 284 38.0 283 285 281 274 29.0 259
2) 457 482 437 527 526 52.8 48.2 454 50.7
3) 18.1 21.1 156 163 169 158 19.6 219 175
“) 1.8 20 16 1.8 14 21 39 35 42
5) 03 04 03 04 03 05 05 02 038
Does not function well together at all and we really need help

Table 32c: Family functioning by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting - Divorced/
My family cohabiting Widowed

married without separated

with child
child

M F M F

Functions very well together

€8 209 376 39.1 169 328 33,6 32.6 19.1 214 17.0
2) 49.8 422 455 61.8 51.6 515 372 S51.1 305 473
3) 244 174 144 187 145 125 27.1 204 438 27.7
“) 41 15 10 00 09 19 31 65 43 7.0
5) 04 04 00 08 02 04 00 15 00 0.0
Does not function well together at all and we really need help
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Chapter 7 | Satisfaction with Family Life
7.2  Satisfaction with Family Life

Table 33a: Mean scores of satisfaction of the relationship with the selected family

members by age group

All Male Female
Child 4.1 4.0 4.1
Father 3.9 3.8 3.9
Mother 4.0 3.9 4.0
Partner 4.1 4.1 4.0

Table 33b: Mean of satisfaction to selected family members by age group

Family 15-34 35-54 55 or above
Total

member Al M F Al M F Al M F ‘

Child 405 421 420 421 412 404 417 395 393 3.95

Father 3.87 387 374 397 387 3.86 3.87 3.88 3.83 3.95

Mother 397 401 392 407 393 390 396 4.00 4.00 3.99

Partner 408 417 419 415 409 4.12 406 4.04 4.09 3.98

Table 33c: Mean of satisfaction to selected family members by marital status

Married/ Married/

Never Divorced/
Family cohabiting cohabiting Widowed
married separated
member without child with child
\Y | F M F \Y | F \Y | F
Child 3.68 4.50 . . 4.02 416 383 389 390 3.87
Father 3.68 392 413 4.04 3.86 3.91 400 394 410 391
Mother 3.88 4.04 415 4.6 3.93 399 400 374 370 3.96
Partner 416 2.93 425 4.23 4.09 4.07  4.00 . 379 2.50
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Table34b: Satisfaction with family life (%)
All Male Female ‘

Very dissatisfied 0.8 0.5 1.1
Dissatisfied 24 27 21

Average 15.2 15.9 14.5
Satisfied 60.9 62.3 59.8
Very satisfied 19.6 17.7 21.2
Refuse to answer 1.1 0.9 1.2

Table 34c: Satisfaction with family life by age group (%)
15-34 35-54 55 or above

satisfaction A1 M F Al M F Al M F

Degree of

Satisfied 80.6 80.0 81.2 81.8 81.5 82.0 787 77.8 794
Dissatisfied 35 39 33 23 20 26 41 42 40

Table 34d: Satisfaction with family life by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Never cohabiting

D(.agree f’f married without
satisfaction child

Married/
cohabiting
with child

Divorced/

separated MUCONES

Satisfied 747 803 84.7 874 851 859 735 66.5 585 70.0
Dissatisfied 48 32 39 06 19 19 16 84 53 69

Table 34e: Satisfaction with family life by educational attainment and gender (%)

Primary or lower Secondary Post-secondary
education educational level education or above
\Y | F M F \Y | F
Satisfied 70.4 78.1 83.4 82.0 83.4 87.7
Dissatisfied 4.9 4.7 2.6 3.6 3.3 0.0
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Table 34f: Satisfaction with family life by occupations (%)

Satisfied Average Dissatisfied ‘
Managers and administrators 92.1 5.9 2.0
Professionals 84.2 15.8 0.0
Associate professionals 84.2 15.8 0.0
Clerk 87.0 10.9 2.2
Service workers and shop sales workers 76.9 18.3 4.8
Skilled agricultural and fishery workers 57.8 422 0.0
Craft and related workers 81.3 16.9 1.8
Plant and machine operators and assemblers 86.1 12.7 1.2
Elementary occupations 81.8 14.7 3.5

Table 35a: Dependence of family members by sex (%)

All Male  Female
Dependent
(1) 31.6 28.1 34.6
2) 46.7 47.3 46.2
3) 17.4 19.4 15.8
4) 3.1 3.8 2.6
(5) 1.1 1.5 0.8
Independent

Table 35b: Dependence of family members by age group (%)

55 or above

Family members

Dependent

(1) 348 257 424 304 294 313 289 284 293
) 423 474 38.1 506 496 515 449 437 46.0
3) 19.6 236 164 14.6 159 135 184 19.1 177
@) 1.9 22 17 30 40 21 46 49 42
(5) 09 12 07 05 07 04 21 28 15
Independent
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Table 35c: Dependence of family members by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/
Never cohabiting Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed
Family members married without separated
with child
~child 7 7
\Y | F \Y | F \Y | F \Y | F
Dependent
(1) 182 389 356 255 348 379 237 227 199 20.1
2) 46.6 40.0 49.7 529 487 472 412 466 325 499
3) 272 165 147 17.1 122 12.1 319 21.7 304 234
4) 48 24 00 19 33 21 16 47 99 40
(5) 25 07 00 00 07 04 15 27 59 1.6
Independent
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Table 36a: Relationship with family members (%)

Relationship Father Mother Partner  Children
We are not close at all 2.6 0.7 0.5 0.9
We are not too close 13.6 10.6 42 9.5
We are fairly close 55.7 54.6 43.1 46.8
We are very close 28.1 342 52.1 429

Table 36b: Relationship with family members by age group (%)

55 or above
: M F All \Y | F
Futh Not close 16.4 18.6 14.6 148 16.1 13.7 298 313 27.6
ather
Close 83.6 81.4 85.4 852 839 863 702 687 724
Not close 8.9 114 6.8 125 148 104 173 163 184
Mother
Close 91.1 88.6 93.2 87.5 852 89.6 827 837 81.6
Not close 0.5 1.4 0.0 5.5 1.8 8.7 5.4 3.6 7.9
Partner
Close 99.5 98.6 1000 945 982 913 946 964 92.1
Not close 3.7 0.0 52 3.2 3.6 2.9 13.4 127 14.0
Children
Close 96.3 100.0 94.8 96.8 964 97.1 866 87.3 86.0

Table 36¢c: Relationship with family members by marital status and gender (%)

Married/ Married/
Never Divorced/
cohabiting cohabiting
married separated
without child with child
: M : \Y | F M F \Y | F
Fath Not close 21.7 16.2 12.1 13.9 134 13.1 0.0 16.3 42.5 11.6
ather
Close 78.3 83.8 87.9 86.1 86.6 86.9 100.0 83.7 57.5 88.4
Not close 13.1 8.6 12.7 3.9 11.3 9.6 0.0 16.5 44 .4 14.8
Mother
Close 86.9 91.4 87.3 96.1 88.7 904 100.0 83.5 55.6 85.2
Not close - - 2.3 5.3 2.1 6.0 - - 43.1 90.4
Partner
Close - - 97.7 94.7 979 94.0 - - 56.9 9.6
Not close 15.9 0.0 - - 63 44 24.7 17.0 15.0 15.7
Children
Close 84.1 100.0 - - 93.7 95.6 75.3 83.0 85.0 84.3
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7.3 Time Spent with Family Members

Table 37b: Time spent in talking with family members by age group (%)

55 or above
Total M F Total M F Total M
< 30 mins 56.0 56.7 554 705 700 709 772 83.1 684
Father 31 — 60 mins 9.1 7.8 10.1 7.1 68 7.4 74 26 144
= 1 hrs 349 354 345 224 232 217 155 143 172
< 30 mins 445 469 424 685 729 648 746 773 T14
Mother 31 — 60 mins 10.7 13.0 8.8 77 7.6 1.7 58 38 83
= 1 hrs 449 40.1 48.8 238 195 275 19.6 189 204
< 30 mins 25.8 309 232 323 308 33.7 39.6 39.1 403
Partner 31 — 60 mins 13.8 142 137 104 11.1 98 115 129 938
= 1 hrs 60.3 550 632 573 582 566 489 48.0 499
< 30 mins 593 778 522 468 535 424 565 60.5 53.2
Child 31 — 60 mins 47 40 50 90 7.1 103 127 104 14.6
= 1 hrs 359 183 427 442 394 473 308 29.2 322
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Table 37c: Time spent in talking with family members by marital status and gender (%)

Married/ Married/
Never Divorced/
cohabiting cohabiting Widowed

married separated
without child  with child

< 30 mins 60.7 540 62.0 598 684 70.2 0.0 322 700 80.3
Father 31 — 60 mins 6.4 8.1 6.3 6.0 7.1 11.7 1000 58 224 3.0
= 1 hrs 329 379 317 342 246 18.1 0.0 62.1 7.6 16.6
< 30 mins 524 383 695 530 686 679 1000 505 837 615
Mother 31 -60 mins  12.2 6.2 55 7.8 7.5 9.5 0.0 11.5 99 10.8
= 1 hrs 354 555 250 392 239 226 0.0 38.1 64 27.6
< 30 mins - - 266 263 360 343 - - 43.1 100.0
Partner 31 — 60 mins - - 169 127 115 104 - - 0.0 0.0
= 1 hrs - - 565 610 525 553 - - 56.9 0.0
< 30 mins 85.4 0.0 - - 56.8 47.0 829 541 547 447
Children 31-60mins 14.6 47.1 - - 9.2 11.3 2.7 150 2.0 4.5
= 1 hrs 0.0 52.9 - - 340 417 144 309 434 50.8
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7.5  Perception of Home

Table 43a: The perception of home (%)
Almost Not often/ Refuse to

Home feel _ Frequently
never sometimes answer

Where I usually feel uncomfortable and would

47.4 48.3 2.7 1.6
rather be elsewhere
Where I feel comfortable, although we are not a

16.5 45.5 35.2 2.9
close, loving family
Where sometimes I feel loved and other times I

16.2 63.6 16.3 3.9
do not
Where each one of us trying to love each other 1.7 40.4 55.1 2.8
Where I feel safe and loved 1.5 37.1 57.5 3.9

Table 43b: The perception of home by age group (%)

55 or above

Home feel

Where [ usually feel A 415 393 433 29.8 46.1 52.1 51.0 495 525
uncomfortable and

S 548 578 524 476 512 447 422 421 424
would rather be

elsewhere F 27 20 33 15 17 13 42 45 40
Where I feel A 160 183 140 17.8 168 186 153 149 15.7

comfortable, although ¢ 457 480 430 454 485 43.0 457 482 434
we are not a close,

loving family F 364 313 40.6 342 328 353 353 326 378
Where sometimes | A 160 148 17.0 168 156 17.7 156 17.0 14.2
feel loved and other S 650 692 615 652 682 626 60.1 59.6 60.5
times I do not F 168 135 195 145 119 165 18.1 174 18.7
Where each one of us A 12 04 18 13 22 06 27 23 31
trying to love each S 409 425 395 39.6 424 373 410 429 392
other F 559 555 562 570 539 595 51.7 50.7 52.6
A 13 04 20 14 20 09 20 27 13
Where I feel safe and
o] S 36.0 40.7 322 374 384 367 37.7 394 36.2
F 594 56.1 622 579 557 59.6 549 527 570

Note: A denotes almost never; S denotes not often/sometimes, and F denotes frequently.
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Table 43c: The perception of home by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/
Never cohabiting - Divorced/ .
cohabiting Widowed

Home feel married without separated

with child
child

Where I usually A 350 432 477 465 524 541 457 525 43.0 41.1
feel uncomfortable

S 611 517 504 528 42.1 43.1 485 394 546 555
and would rather

T F 24 36 09 07 34 19 15 54 24 22
Where I feel A 154 154 152 124 174 171 194 213 218 109
comfortable,

although we are S 524 446 433 467 453 40.1 507 435 550 543
not a close, loving

family F 290 369 405 40.1 351 403 255 314 166 323

Where sometimesI A 116 148 180 192 184 173 95 186 234 120
feel loved and

) S 741 678 593 616 614 586 712 574 579 67.6
other times I do

Tt F 109 150 185 167 160 21.6 148 153 100 134
Where each one of A 1.4 2.5 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.1 4.4 32 130 2.1
us trying to love S 488 422 381 395 373 353 554 440 500 364
each other F 467 527 609 597 60.1 619 358 449 342 53.1

A 11 20 00 00 16 08 29 16 11.6 3.8
Where I feel safe

S 484 354 305 352 328 330 50.5 415 481 375
and loved

F 473 587 651 596 612 647 422 495 375 4838

Note: A denotes almost never; S denotes not often/sometimes; and F denotes frequently.
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Chapter 8 | Balancing Work and Family

8.2  View on Balancing Work and Family

Table 44a: Views on balancing work and family (%)

Sfrongly Disagree Neutral Agree R I
disagree agree answer

Reducing the number of hours I spend at

work is simply not an option 34 15.2 22.1 45.0 11.7 2.5

I often feel guilty about the amount of time

I spend at work and not with my family 7.0 41.5 227 24.2 2.4 2.3

I want to spend more time with my family,

but am afraid it would hurt my chances for 55 43.1 24.9 20.9 3.6 2.1

advancement at work

I want to work more, but am afraid it

would hurt my family life 4.8 334 28.5 27.5 3.5 2.3

At this stage of my career, my job has to be

my first priority 5.4 23.3 27.1 30.2 11.7 2.2

I enjoy going to work because it gets me

103 8008 £ 229 47.4 16.5 94 1.6 2.2

away from my family
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Table 44b: Views on balancing work and family by age group (%)

15-34 35-54 55 or above ‘

Statements

Reducing the number of hours I A 563 560 565 588 618 544 524 579 418
spend at work is simply not an

option

Toften feel guilty about the amount A 299 290 308 27.1 282 255 145 174 9.0
of time I spend at work and not with

my family

I want to spend more time with my

family, but am afraid it would hurt

my chances for advancement at

work

I want to work more, but am afraid it

would hurt my family life

At this stage of my career, my job

has to be my first priority

I enjoy going to work because it gets

me away from my family D 625 635 616 759 742 783 716 686 776
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Table 44c: Views on balancing work and family by marital status and gender (%)

Married/ Married/
Never Divorced/
cohabiting cohabiting Widowed

Statements married separated
without child with child

Reducing the number of A 585 558 521 541 61.7 530 100.0 437 632 58.1

hours I spend at work is

) ) D 125 198 186 144 202 245 0.0 185 102 10.1
simply not an option

Loften feel guilty about 954 267 201 338 298 244 00 113 309 270
the amount of time |

spend at workandnot ) 474 495 s46 37 464 543 1000 495 508 513

with my family

I want to spend more
A 220 270 276 164 257 267 0.0 69 165 275
time with my family,

but am afraid it would

hurt my chances for D 494 480 420 49.1 48.1 514 1000 546 494 46.0
advancement at work
I want to work more, A 258 288 339 32.9 36.0 34.0 0.0 16.1 9.3 31.6

but am afraid it would
S D 381 398 272 468 356 375 73.8 562 632 394

hurt my family life

At this stage of my A 623 478 520 354 387 189 469 384 264 336

career, my job has to be

i .. D 103 199 160 409 324 488 269 356 403 484
my first priority

I enjoy going to work A 148 119 139 19.1 7.1 5.7 0.0 179 8.6 6.2

because it gets me away

D 602 61.1 687 762 770 814 1000 643 756 738

from my family
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8.3 Stress

Table 45a: Stress in balancing work and family (%)

All Male
A great deal of stress 5.3 5.5 5.1
Some stress 394 40.5 38.0
Not very much stress 34.0 34.9 32.8
No stress at all 18.9 17.7 20.3
Refuse to answer 2.4 1.3 3.8

Table 45b: Stress in balancing work and family by age group (%)
15-34 35-54 55 or above |

Degree of stress
Al M F All‘M F Al M F\

A great deal of 444 474 414 485 496 47.0 307 305 31.0

stress/some stress

Not very much 51.9 50.6 533 50.0 493 509 668 69.0 62.7

stress/no stress at all

Table 45c: Stress in balancing work and family by marital status and gender (%)

Married/ Married/
Never Divorced/
cohabiting cohabiting Widowed

Degree of stress married separated
without child  with child

A great deal of 358 403 527 357 533 492 269 335 174 456

stress/some stress

et wery mueh 624 552 447 643 462 475 731 665 802 468

stress/no stress at all
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Chapter 9 | Social Support Network

9.2  Help Seeking Behavior

Table 47a: Help seeking behavior (%)

Financial problems Emotional problems
Persons : : :
Male Female
Spouse (for those married) 54.8 46.2 62.5 53.7 55.6 51.9
Close friends 28.3 33.3 24.1 53.3 55.3 51.6
Parents 27.7 27.9 27.6 18.6 16.2 20.6
Brothers/ sisters 24.2 22.7 254 234 17.5 28.5

Children (for those having children) 233 17.7 27.1 21.9 148 268

Banks 8.0 12.3 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Government departments 43 4.4 4.2 0.8 0.6 0.9
Social services organisations 3.7 4.0 34 3.1 3.1 3.1
Relatives 29 3.0 2.7 2.0 1.3 2.5
Grand children 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5
Old neighbour 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3
Current neighbours 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.5
Others 5.0 5.6 4.5 52 59 4.5

Note: Respondents were allowed to select more than one answer.
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Table 47b: Top 5 most helpful/supportive parties by age group (%)

55 or above

Top 5 parties

Financial problems

Parents 61.5 61.1 618 18.6 206 17.0 4.0 3.8 4.1
Brothers/ sisters 289 264 309 286 27.0 299 133 13.8 128
Spouse (for those married) 194 134 244 440 36.1 505 263 31.1 219
Children

0.0 0.0 0.0 102 25 150 549 431 658
(for those having children)
Close friends 423 499 359 294 339 258 121 159 8.6
Emotional problems
Parents 40.8 360 448 13.0 11.8 140 24 1.8 2.9
Brothers/ sisters 299 223 36.1 256 184 31.6 137 11.6 157
Spouse (for those married) 170 13.6 199 40,5 420 393 314 403 23.1
Children

2.5 0.0 34 145 49 206 418 320 510
(for those having children)
Close friends 724 794 66.7 544 547 542 31.6 322 31.1

Table 47c: Top 5 most helpful/supportive parties by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting - Divorced/
cohabiting

Top 5 parties Married without separated

with child
child

Financial problems

Parents 545 600 29.8 352 109 146 36 21 93 218
Brothers/ sisters 273 348 194 303 206 220 87 113 265 309
Spouse (for those married) 22 10 63.1 80.6 434 595 29 00 00 1.2
Children (for those having children) 0.0 250 0.0 0.0 16.1 224 682 67.6 123 235
Close friends 48.0 389 344 227 252 189 6.6 120 202 239
Emotional problems

Parents 323 419 171 253 59 132 36 13 55 141
Brothers/ sisters 21.7 347 105 430 16.1 262 9.6 142 183 305
Spouse (for those married) 26 14 608 68.1 546 494 29 00 00 1.2
Children (for those having children) 0.0 250 0.0 0.0 134 235 498 524 19.1 274
Close friends 77.1 699 574 47.0 415 482 358 29.7 423 449
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9.3  Availability of Assistance

Table 48a: Availability of assistance (%)
Not helpful/

Slightly
not supportive unhelpful/ not
at all supportive

Slightly
helpful/
supportive

Very
helpful/
supportive

Refuse to

Problems answer

When you are sick 4.6 23.0 34.6 36.9 0.9
When you need to make an important

decision 5.6 28.7 34.8 29.6 1.4
When you are depressed and upset 74 36.7 2906 247 1.6
When you are unemployed and cannot

get a job 11.2 34.6 24.6 19.8 9.9
When you have financial problems 74 30.0 32.0 7.2 3.4
When you want to share your

happiness with your family members 3.9 279 35.5 315 1.2

Table 48b: Availability of assistance by age group (%)

55 or above
Problems

supportive/helpful 90.6 89.3 91.6 89.0 87.8 90.0 814 809 81.8
When you are sick

not supportive/helpful 84 9.6 74 103 116 92 176 184 169
When you need to make supportlve/helpful 853 827 874 86.1 843 875 795 792 799
an important decision not supportive/helpful 134 155 11.6 129 150 11.2 18.6 19.0 18.2
When you are depressed supportlve/helpful 80.7 78.1 829 79.1 769 809 744 73.0 758
and upset not supportive/helpful  17.9 204 159 195 21.7 177 234 250 219
When you are supportive/helpful 70.1 612 77.6 655 677 63.6 57.0 565 576
unemployed and cannot o orive/helpful 206 25.5 166 274 294 258 287 314 263
get a job
When you have supportive/helpful 83.6 792 874 782 753 80.6 74.1 71.8 763
financial problems not supportive/helpful  13.5 17.1 105 19.1 233 158 21.1 234 189
When you want to share  supportive/helpful 879 847 90.5 87.8 84.6 904 79.1 76.6 814

happi ith

YOUT appiness wi not supportive/helpful 107 140 80 114 149 85 195 220 17.2
your family members
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Table 48c: Availability of assistance by marital status and gender (%)

Married/
Married/

Never cohabiting Divorced/
cohabiting Widowed

Problems married without separated

with child
child

supportive/
82.9 88.0 89.7 950 90.6 924 69.0 732 66.7 79.6
) helpful
When you are sick )
not supportive/
155 106 103 42 91 73 310 245 319 19.7
helpful
supportive/
When you need to helpful 75.0 81.8 855 914 88.6 91.8 757 721 68.0 71.1
elpfu

make an important )
not supportive/

decision 228 164 145 78 104 7.7 243 256 30.6 262
helpful
supportive/
71.8 773 727 849 83.8 873 628 60.6 412 714
When you are helpful
depressed and upset not supportive/
259 21.0 26.1 143 154 11.7 338 362 533 268
helpful
supportive/
When you are heloful 552 70.8 69.2 804 692 69.1 354 458 453 49.0
elpfu
unemployed and cannot .
) not supportive/
get a job 329 225 268 167 236 19.8 426 355 485 338
helpful
supportive/
719 80.8 77.0 889 794 87.0 71.0 669 583 64.0
When you have helpful
financial problems not supportive/
244 151 21.8 93 17.6 10.8 243 275 383 20.1
helpful
When you want to supportive/

75.8 86.4 827 91.7 895 929 689 724 60.1 833
share your happiness helpful

with your family not supportive/
219 116 173 75 101 6.6 31.1 253 384 16.0
members helpful
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Chapter 10 | Awareness of Family-related Programmes

10.2 Awareness of Family-related Programmes

Table 49b: Awareness of family-related activities by age group (%)

55 or above
\Y | F
Participated in the
activities/ 4.1 1.7 6.0 105 107 104 8.2 6.3 10.0
programmes

I have heard about
such activities/

36.7 38.0 356 434 447 424 379 420 342
programmes but did

not participate

Not aware of those
activities/ 555 562 550 437 422 448 519 50.6 53.0

programmes

Table 49c: Awareness of family-related activities by marital status and gender (%)

Married/ Married/
Never Divorced/
cohabiting  cohabiting Widowed

married separated
without child  with child

Participated in the
activities / 35 40 00 1.3 102 124 62 81 73 147

programmes

I have heard about such
activities / programmes 374 36.5 551 462 444 390 33.6 314 279 39.6
but did not participate

Not aware of those
550 56.1 449 487 442 469 587 549 552 447

activities / programmes
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Annex 4 District-Level Analysis

11.2 Importance of Family

Table 52: Importance of family core values by district (%)

High (%) Respon-  Filial Commu-
Love Care Respect Tolerance Harmony
/ Districts sibility piety nication
Kowloon City 88.7 93.4 93.5 89.3 93.0 88.9 88.9 90.7
Tai Po 92.6 93.1 93.0 90.4 89.7 834 94.6 89.8
Central & Western 95.7 89.7 97.7 95.1 97.7 91.8 93.6 95.9
Yuen Long 95.9 95.6 93.8 93.3 94.6 92.2 92.7 95.1
TuenMun 91.1 90.2 93.6 91.3 88.5 88.0 87.8 91.6
North 95.8 96.5 95.6 97.3 96.4 92.0 94.2 96.2
Sai Kung 90.0 94.6 94.7 95.4 89.2 90.2 92.7 92.3
Sha Tin 94.5 95.0 94.0 90.5 93.1 79.0 89.9 91.7
Eastern 84.8 80.2 79.0 74.8 75.0 73.3 78.7 78.3
YauTsimMong 84.2 81.0 82.0 84.0 89.5 72.6 80.8 79.9
Southern 91.9 91.9 87.1 85.3 77.6 75.5 81.8 83.0
Tsuen Wan 98.8 95.6 99.2 95.9 97.0 88.0 95.0 95.2
Sham Shui Po 90.9 91.0 96.8 96.0 94.2 86.3 96.0 95.0
Wong Tai Sin 92.4 93.0 91.9 92.0 88.0 87.1 87.9 87.4
KwaiTsing 87.9 90.7 90.7 84.5 77.8 77.6 71.9 83.4
Islands 70.5 70.5 65.1 54.4 56.8 55.3 56.1 58.0
Wan Chai 97.3 99.1 99.1 95.0 98.1 96.3 95.0 99.1
Kwun Tong 97.7 97.3 99.1 99.1 99.1 97.1 99.1 97.9
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Table 53: Attitudes towards traditional views about family by district (%)

Family
Having a Work Seek
Having Consult  disgrace Difficult to
son is hard to elder’s
son to parents should live with
Agree (%), better bring help to
continue for be kept Mother-in-law
/ Districts than honor to  resolve
family major within even it is nice
having a the family
name decision the to meet up
daughter family conflict
famil
Kowloon City 343 23.0 43.4 53.9 44.1 37.6 48.9
Tai Po 46.1 21.9 58.3 494 33.5 47.7 45.7
Central &
61.1 24.5 72.4 65.2 63.2 57.5 55.2
Western
Yuen Long 45.1 20.7 57.0 55.3 54.5 422 60.9
TuenMun 49.3 15.7 46.5 55.1 36.1 39.9 53.2
North 49.4 6.4 48.5 35.4 22.8 459 37.3
Sai Kung 54.7 9.7 56.3 45.4 29.9 44.3 48.3
Sha Tin 35.7 9.6 68.3 39.3 19.9 46.8 50.9
Eastern 40.0 21.5 44.9 57.0 42.6 34.8 52.3
YauTsimMong 56.3 21.8 68.5 66.6 62.0 70.7 43.1
Southern 23.3 11.9 12.0 68.5 32.9 9.4 64.3
Tsuen Wan 75.8 20.2 45.3 41.4 44.1 37.9 51.8
Sham Shui Po 57.0 15.4 62.0 51.4 39.9 50.1 59.0
Wong Tai Sin 34.8 20.3 36.5 53.5 33.9 38.3 56.8
KwaiTsing 27.2 7.6 16.5 71.4 64.8 11.7 69.9
Islands 27.4 9.0 32.7 46.8 18.3 16.1 34.0
Wan Chai 49.8 12.6 76.5 55.2 53.7 57.9 54.6
Kwun Tong 54.0 9.4 67.4 79.9 74.1 55.9 58.2
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Table 54: Attitudes towards living with parents by district (%)

I will support my
Willing to live Newly-wed couple
Agree (%) / District Willing to live parents for their with adult living away from
with parents living even I do
ST T children their parents
Kowloon City 75.5 73.8 79.2 57.5
Tai Po 80.3 92.2 78.7 41.8
Central & Western 78.3 90.0 77.9 37.0
Yuen Long 77.0 90.0 78.4 28.8
TuenMun 68.8 82.3 73.7 26.9
North 57.7 77.7 57.1 42.0
Sai Kung 82.7 88.4 77.7 32.8
Sha Tin 78.2 94.0 73.1 35.8
Eastern 49.7 66.9 68.7 66.9
YauTsimMong 70.4 86.6 58.8 25.7
Southern 32.0 88.9 89.4 49.4
Tsuen Wan 70.9 93.1 59.4 23.1
Sham Shui Po 60.7 79.3 60.7 34.8
Wong Tai Sin 68.9 84.2 77.6 59.9
KwaiTsing 69.8 84.1 87.4 86.3
Islands 68.8 80.6 71.5 57.1
Wan Chai 68.8 92.0 67.0 40.9
Kwun Tong 80.1 87.7 82.4 26.5
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Table 55: Agreement on attitudes towards marriage and having child by district (%)

Married people are

Marriage is a usually happier than Life without Child bearing is
necessary step having a child important in
in life people who have not is empty marriage
Kowloon City 71.1 67.7 61.4 75.7
Tai Po 63.3 394 30.6 63.9
Central & Western 60.8 35.9 38.8 58.8
Yuen Long 63.8 37.2 29.6 50.1
TuenMun 69.7 34.1 333 52.3
North 69.6 42.0 38.6 54.1
Sai Kung 62.6 28.6 24.6 46.9
Sha Tin 62.5 18.9 34.7 53.9
Eastern 56.0 43.6 41.4 56.7
YauTsimMong 70.1 55.4 42.5 50.6
Southern 67.0 45.8 58.8 69.5
Tsuen Wan 68.9 32.3 49.2 61.4
Sham Shui Po 67.3 45.1 42.4 59.0
Wong Tai Sin 64.4 45.0 59.8 65.6
KwaiTsing 64.8 36.9 54.8 67.2
Islands 64.6 41.6 51.6 54.7
Wan Chai 61.3 44.9 48.8 64.0
Kwun Tong 80.0 38.5 47.8 60.1
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Agree (%) / District

Table 56: Attitudes towards cohabitation by district (%)

“Cohabitation without the

“Cohabitation before

intention of getting married”

marriage’ is a good idea

is acceptable to me

Kowloon City 37.4 51.0
Tai Po 29.9 314
Central & Western 43.0 36.7
Yuen Long 49.9 56.2
TuenMun 33.5 40.9
North 41.8 39.9
Sai Kung 51.9 42.5
Sha Tin 38.1 45.9
Eastern 50.5 50.6
YauTsimMong 23.5 15.7
Southern 46.1 44.2
Tsuen Wan 45.2 47.7
Sham Shui Po 27.1 33.5
Wong Tai Sin 34.9 36.0
KwaiTsing 44.1 48.1
Islands 48.8 44.9
Wan Chai 30.3 37.3
Kwun Tong 36.7 35.1
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11.3 Parenthood

Table 57: Attitudes towards parenthood by district (%)

Having

children was I often find the
I often feel I set good I admit when I
better for me  stress of raising

Agree (%) / District inadequate as  examples for am wrong or
personally my children

a parent my children have mistakes
than I thought overwhelming

it would be _
Kowloon City 35.6 40.1 23.6 49.9 47.6
Tai Po 30.5 26.6 34 48.3 40.9
Central & Western 36.9 16.5 7.9 43.8 39.6
Yuen Long 48.1 41.9 14.2 64.1 64.7
TuenMun 32.7 36.5 10.9 46.7 38.8
North 30.6 36.2 10.6 51.1 53.2
Sai Kung 34.6 34.4 7.6 47.2 41.7
Sha Tin 374 46.8 9.5 59.3 59.3
Eastern 44.7 31.3 27.8 45.5 48.9
YauTsimMong 429 42.0 12.9 56.7 58.4
Southern 43.4 44.2 13.1 62.3 52.8
Tsuen Wan 30.2 22.5 5.8 39.6 44.4
Sham Shui Po 43.2 359 11.3 55.5 51.2
Wong Tai Sin 26.7 36.7 25.9 50.9 43.2
KwaiTsing 46.1 52.8 6.3 63.5 49.2
Islands 42.6 36.9 11.2 49.1 44.8
Wan Chai 32.9 31.9 14.8 53.3 52.2
Kwun Tong 45.9 47.0 10.7 60.2 59.8
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Table 58: Likelihood of having children in the future among non-parents by district (%)

S Not at all Not very Somewhat Very likely
Kowloon City 8.3 15.2 53.1 20.2
Tai Po 13.4 14.9 53.9 39
Central & Western 10.8 22.0 40.9 19.3
Yuen Long 7.1 30.2 46.9 3.2
TuenMun 10.3 10.7 42.0 25.9
North 4.5 24.8 31.2 23.2
Sai Kung 2.6 14.7 55.2 9.1
Sha Tin 1.3 14.8 50.1 14.6
Eastern 7.1 15.4 38.2 26.5
YauTsimMong 12.8 44.1 13.8 11.5
Southern 26.6 13.1 26.4 24.6
Tsuen Wan 10.8 14.8 37.7 29.6
Sham Shui Po 12.6 15.8 40.9 17.9
Wong Tai Sin 11.7 15.3 33.7 24.0
KwaiTsing 14.1 14.3 31.3 23.8
Islands 25.0 15.6 31.7 18.3
Wan Chai 12.4 20.6 35.6 17.4
Kwun Tong 18.2 6.6 53.0 10.2
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Table 59: Parenting method by district (%)

Sending the
Frequently / Districts A verbal Withdrawing child to Spanking
reprimand privileges his/her
: room
Kowloon City 13.1 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tai Po 15.9 3.0 3.0 59 0.0
Central & Western 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Yuen Long 28.2 5.1 0.0 31.0 0.0
TuenMun 47.8 15.7 6.7 25.9 0.0
North 20.4 9.3 6.9 4.4 0.0
Sai Kung 6.9 6.2 0.0 5.6 0.0
Sha Tin 16.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Eastern 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
YauTsimMong 23.9 22.0 6.5 6.5 0.0
Southern 14.9 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tsuen Wan 3.2 55 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sham Shui Po 22.1 6.2 6.2 6.2 0.0
Wong Tai Sin 18.5 8.3 7.1 12.0 1.8
KwaiTsing 25.0 11.3 0.0 6.7 2.9
Islands 17.5 6.8 0.0 4.6 3.9
Wan Chai 0.0 4.3 43 4.3 43
Kwun Tong 3.1 3.1 7.1 11.7 7.1
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11.4 Family Functioning

Table 61: Family functioning by district (%)

Does not function

Functions
— well together at
together all and we really
M need belp

(S)
Kowloon City 15.5 59.5 23.3 1.7 0.0
Tai Po 47.5 28.0 21.2 2.0 1.3
Central & Western 45.0 49.4 4.3 1.3 0.0
Yuen Long 27.0 47.8 21.6 3.6 0.0
Tuen Mun 33.3 48.0 15.7 2.0 1.0
North 18.8 46.0 25.9 9.3 0.0
Sai Kung 28.8 43.9 22.2 4.2 0.9
Sha Tin 244 44.7 27.1 1.0 2.8
Eastern 14.3 64.4 20.1 1.3 0.0
Yau Tsim Mong 16.3 58.0 22.9 2.2 0.7
Southern 25.3 57.5 14.8 2.4 0.0
Tsuen Wan 36.7 53.0 8.5 1.8 0.0
Sham Shui Po 27.9 48.4 19.7 3.5 0.4
Wong Tai Sin 20.0 57.2 21.6 1.2 0.0
Kwai Tsing 28.7 60.0 10.2 1.1 0.0
Islands 27.4 47.6 24.4 0.6 0.0
Wan Chai 43.4 46.3 7.7 2.7 0.0
Kwun Tong 58.2 29.6 11.0 1.2 0.0
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11.5 Satisfaction with Family Life

Table 62: Mean scores of satisfaction of the relationship with the family members by

district
: Father Mother ~ Partner Child |
Kowloon City 3.57 3.92 4.03 4.03
Tai Po 3.67 3.71 3.88 3.80
Central & Western 4.19 4.25 4.24 4.24
Yuen Long 3.68 3.80 4.07 4.04
Tuen Mun 3.85 4.11 4.14 4.06
North 3.62 3.78 3.75 3.71
Sai Kung 3.75 3.89 391 3.99
Sha Tin 3.81 3.88 3.90 3.86
Eastern 3.64 3.81 3.82 3.87
Yau Tsim Mong 3.92 3.78 4.03 391
Southern 3.82 3.82 3.95 3.81
Tsuen Wan 4.35 4.41 4.41 4.58
Sham Shui Po 3.85 4.03 4.12 4.12
Wong Tai Sin 3.80 3.95 3.90 3.83
Kwai Tsing 3.89 3.90 4.01 3.84
Islands 3.92 3.84 3.80 3.65
Wan Chai 3.90 4.05 4.22 4.44
Kwun Tong 3.76 3.96 3.90 3.92
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Table 63: Satisfaction with family life by district (%)

Very satisfied / Very dissatisfied /
satisfied Dissatisfied
Kowloon City 78.1 5.9
Tai Po 77.0 22
Central & Western 83.9 3.8
Yuen Long 74.9 5.1
Tuen Mun 84.2 2.9
North 75.8 2.2
Sai Kung 76.0 3.7
Sha Tin 78.8 3.8
Eastern 83.0 0.9
Yau Tsim Mong 78.6 3.6
Southern 83.4 3.9
Tsuen Wan 80.2 2.5
Sham Shui Po 81.0 5.7
Wong Tai Sin 80.2 24
KwaiTsing 82.8 1.1
Islands 81.5 0.6
Wan Chai 86.1 5.1
Kwun Tong 84.7 2.6
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Table 64: Dependence of family members by district (%)

Dependent Independent
Kowloon City 19.6 53.3 22.3 4.7 0.0
Tai Po 447 32.1 21.5 1.0 0.7
Central & Western 459 44.6 6.5 1.8 1.3
Yuen Long 28.4 49.6 16.3 5.8 0.0
Tuen Mun 28.8 46.8 18.6 5.8 0.0
North 25.2 42.8 21.8 8.6 1.7
Sai Kung 32.2 37.3 25.2 4.4 0.9
Sha Tin 25.9 49.1 20.3 1.7 3.0
Eastern 16.9 62.0 20.6 0.5 0.0
Yau Tsim Mong 26.6 46.6 20.8 2.6 34
Southern 21.4 61.9 12.3 3.9 0.5
Tsuen Wan 38.2 48.9 10.4 2.5 0.0
Sham Shui Po 28.8 42.9 21.5 3.0 3.8
Wong Tai Sin 23.0 56.3 19.8 0.9 0.0
Kwai Tsing 29.0 52.7 16.6 1.8 0.0
Islands 28.0 49.7 18.5 0.6 3.2
Wan Chai 46.6 37.0 10.1 4.5 1.8
Kwun Tong 62.5 26.1 9.6 1.8 0.0
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Table 65: Time spent in talking with family members by district (%)

Father Mother Partner

<30 31-60 =1 <30 31-60 | =1 <30 31-60 =1

ninutes minutes hour mninutes minutes |hour minutes minutes hour

Kowloon City 49.5 8.6 40.1 41.7 8.1 50.3 9.3 2.9 84.3
Tai Po 62.5 18.3 172 = 555 16.9 26.0 269 12.9 58.6
Central & Western 35.3 8.1 56.6 = 35.7 11.3 53.1 14.1 8.2 77.7
Yuen Long 71.8 6.1 22.1 63.4 8.6 28.0  20.2 11.3 67.4
Tuen Mun 72.5 11.5 119  64.6 12.8 22.6 @ 56.1 13.9 28.9
North 67.7 2.6 29.7 642 1.7 34.1 48.5 7.3 39.2
Sai Kung 45.5 8.0 44.5 38.5 8.8 512 | 343 5.3 57.0
Sha Tin 47.7 10.6 417 444 13.4 42.3 14.9 1.3 82.7
Eastern 57.4 59 314 | 57.6 59 324 | 249 6.3 62.3
Yau Tsim Mong 53.6 6.3 40.2 431 14.1 429 @ 229 18.7 55.9
Southern 94.7 1.5 24 93 0.0 5.9 71.1 5.2 22.7
Tsuen Wan 67.5 5.1 273 564 8.2 353 33.7 6.2 59.6
Sham Shui Po 66.3 6.3 27.3 63.7 7.8 28.5 21.8 9.6 66.3
Wong Tai Sin 62.0 10.5 275 542 9.0 369  26.6 14.8 58.6
Kwai Tsing 94.7 54 0.0 93.4 6.6 0.0 64.3 32.1 3.6
Islands 54.2 7.4 349  58.8 0.8 377 33.6 22.8 34.5
Wan Chai 64.0 29 309 | 59.0 7.5 31.7 | 299 7.6 62.6
Kwun Tong 53.2 26.0 20.8  53.1 20.9 260 31.0 9.6 53.0
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11.6 Balancing Work and Family

Table 66: Stress in balancing work and family by district (%)

A great deal of Not very much stress/
stress/some stress no stress at all
Kowloon City 71.7 24.8
Tai Po 30.8 64.6
Central & Western 559 44.1
Yuen Long 41.2 54.6
TuenMun 43.5 56.5
North 52.1 47.9
Sai Kung 50.1 45.6
Sha Tin 41.9 58.1
Eastern 43.1 47.7
YauTsimMong 47.2 45.0
Southern 34.8 64.1
Tsuen Wan 50.2 49.8
Sham Shui Po 23.8 74.0
Wong Tai Sin 42.3 55.0
KwaiTsing 30.7 68.3
Islands 38.4 61.6
Wan Chai 58.2 37.8
Kwun Tong 59.2 374
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Table 67: Satisfaction with time spent at work and family by district (%)

Satisfied Dissatisfied

Kowloon City 51.9 6.9
Tai Po 62.6 8.1
Central & Western 61.4 12.2
Yuen Long 53.1 12.6
TuenMun 62.2 10.7
North 41.7 13.2
Sai Kung 51.8 6.2
Sha Tin 62.4 5.8
Eastern 66.2 4.3
YauTsimMong 31.3 5.7
Southern 82.3 2.6
Tsuen Wan 57.6 11.8
Sham Shui Po 63.0 10.1
Wong Tai Sin 75.0 2.6
KwaiTsing 79.7 2.2
Islands 82.9 34
Wan Chai 45.7 12.2
Kwun Tong 71.1 9.7




11.8 Awareness of Family Related Programmes

Table 69: Awareness of family-related activities by district (%)

I have heard about

Participated in the Not aware of those
activities/ PUERERREE activities/
programmes but did
programmes T— programmes
Kowloon City 6.0 35.0 53.4
Tai Po 15.2 36.4 42.0
Central & Western 12.8 47.1 39.5
Yuen Long 8.3 37.0 51.9
Tuen Mun 9.5 50.6 39.9
North 7.8 33.2 57.0
Sai Kung 11.7 38.3 47.7
Sha Tin 16.2 56.0 27.0
Eastern 2.8 24.2 62.1
Yau Tsim Mong 6.8 48.6 44.6
Southern 7.5 28.6 61.7
Tsuen Wan 1.4 38.4 58.7
Sham Shui Po 7.6 46.2 45.6
Wong Tai Sin 5.1 30.2 62.2
Kwai Tsing 0.0 30.3 69.7
Islands 3.6 25.1 63.1
Wan Chai 9.0 44.9 46.2
Kwun Tong 8.5 65.7 23.3
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